Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.
Currency risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in
a currency that is not the Group’s functional currency.  The Group’s policy is to sometimes enter into currency hedging
transactions mainly with respect to the Polish Zloty.  Management monitors the exchange rate fluctuations on
a continuous basis and acts accordingly.

87

PRINCIPAL AND SELLING SHAREHOLDERS

Principal Shareholders

The following table sets out, in so far as it is known to the Company, the interests in shares beneficially held by persons
who are directly or indirectly interested in 3% or more of the Company's issued share capital as at the date of this
Prospectus and as adjusted to reflect the sale of all the Offer Shares pursuant to the Offer.

 Prior to the Offer After the Offer

Assuming no exercise of the Over-

allotment Option
Assuming full exercise of the

Over-allotment Option

Number of

Shares
% of issued

share capital
Number of

Shares
% of issued

share capital
Number of

Shares
% of issued

share capital
KS Holdings Limited(1) 25,676,361 53.49% 23,676,361 42.66% 20,910,473 37.67%
MAIZURI Enterprises Ltd. 4,800,000 10.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Alpha Ventures SA 3,200,000 6.67% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
Sangita Enterprises Limited(2) 2,800,000 5.83% 2,660,000 4.79% 2,660,000 4.79%
Richard Coasby 1,575,248 3.28% 1,415,248 2.55% 1,415,248 2.55%
___________
Notes:
1. The ultimate beneficial shareholder of which is Siarhei Kostevitch.
2. The ultimate beneficial shareholders of which are Yuri Ulasovich, who holds 50% of the shares of Sangita Enterprises Ltd., and his wife Natalia
Ulasovich, who holds the balance.

For more information regarding the shares held by members of the Board of Directors and the Company's executives,
see "Directors and Senior Management - Directors' and Senior Managers' interests".

The Company's principal shareholders, mentioned above, do not have any special rights or privileges attached to their
shares, or other voting rights than those presented in this Prospectus.

[…]

• has had any convictions in relation to fraudulent offences;

• has been a director or senior manager of any company at the time of its bankruptcy, receivership or liquidation; or

• has received any official public incrimination and/or sanction by any statutory or regulatory authorities (including
designated professional authorities) or has been disqualified by a court from acting as director of a company or
from acting in the management or conduct of the affairs of a company.

None of the Directors or Senior Managers has any potential conflict of interests between their duties to the Company
and their private interests or other duties.

97

Directors' and Senior Managers' interests

The table below sets out beneficial interests of Directors and/or Senior Managers in the Company's issued share capital
as at the date of this Prospectus and as adjusted to reflect the Offer.

 Prior to the Offer After the Offer

Assuming no exercise of the Over-

allotment Option
Assuming full exercise of the

Over-allotment Option

Number of

Shares
% of issued

share capital
Number of
Shares(1)

% of issued
share capital(1)

Number of
Shares

% of issued
share capital

Siarhei Kostevitch (1) 25,676,361 53.49% 23,676,361 42.66% 20,910,473 37.67%
Yuri Ulasovich (2) 1,400,000 2.92% 1,330,000 2.39 1,330,000 2.39

Maryia Tarhonskaya 1,200,000 2.50% 1,080,000 1.95 1,080,000 1.94

Veronique Holbrook 421,940 0.88% 421,940 0.76 421,940 0.76

Laurent Journoud  400,000 0.83% 360,000 0.65 360,000 0.65

Marios Christou 400,000 0.83% 360,000 0.65 360,000 0.65

Daphne Su (Su-Shu Min) 100,000 0.21% 100,000 0.18 100,000 0.18

John Hirst 75,600 0.15% 75,600 0.13 75,600 0.14

Yuri Antoshkin  41,100 0.08% 41,000 0.07 41,000 0.07

Constantinos Tziamalis 35,000 0.07% 31,500 0.05 31,500 0.05

___________
Notes:
(1) Siarhei Kostevitch holds shares as the ultimate beneficial owner of KS Holdings Ltd.
(2) Yuri Ulasovich holds shares as an ultimate beneficial owner of 50% of the shares of Sangita Enterprises Ltd. The remaining 50% of the shares of
Sangita Enterprises Ltd belong to his wife Natalia Ulasovich.

Corporate Governance and Board Practices

Since the Company is incorporated in Cyprus, it has to comply with Cypriot law, as well as with provisions relating to
corporate governance issues in the Company's certificate of incorporation based on Cypriot law.  However, as the